v
® ®

AN
Decision No. -‘--rO:tQ

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFOINIA TRANSIT €0., & corporation,

)
Comple inent, )@ ?"R\ TR R .
o & IR o e
d/ [ ey e
ATTO TOURS CONTINENTAL CLUB, AUTO TOURISTS RSN
COOPERATIVE CLUB, PACIFIC AUTO TRAVEL CLUB, | YNC W

NATTONAL AUTO TRAVEL CLUB, R. MILIER,
1TSS RUTE ZOGUE, W. C. TALLS, E. ZULSCH,
W—kmm THAYER, Eo 3'. G-UNN,JD- TO SQADY, '
ALTEN TACKSON, JOEN HENRY, JACK O'NEILL,
T. 0. BRUCEFIELD, JOZN DOT WYCOFF,

JOEN DOE XING, JOHN DOE HUNT and

JOEN DOE SEEILY,

Case No.2425

Defendonts.

L N N B N S T N e et e StV N

Lo G. Markel, for Complainant.

B. E. Kragen for 4. H. Wycoff and Auto Tourists
Cooperative Club, Defendants.

T. T. Etzkorn, for Southern Pacific Company.

BY TZE COMMISSION -

0O P I XN I O XN

California Transit Co., & corporation, has filed a complaint
ageinst Auto Tours Contimental Club, Auto Tourists Cooperative
Club, Pacific Auto Travel Club, National Auto Travel Club, R. lililer,
iftss Ruth Hogue, W. C. Falls, E. Hulsch, Valter Thayer, E. Jo Guan,
D. T. Soady, Allen Jackson, Joan Henry, Jack O'Neill, J.0.Bruchrield,
Tohn Doe Tycoff, John Doe King, John Doe Zunt, ‘and John Doe Shellye.
The complaint alleges (1) that defencants, and each of them, have
peen end now are engaged in transporting pessengers for compensation

as passenger stage corporations over regular routes within the

State of California_and over the public highways thereof, without
#irst having obtained from the Railroaa Commission a certificate

declering that public convenience and necessity Tequire such opor— N

ation, or any other certificate, order or permit so to do, contrary




to the provisions of the Public TUtilitles Act of the State of
California; (2) that none of the defendants nor any ol Their
predecessors in interest were actually operating in good faith
or at all prior to May 1, 1917, or prior to the effective date of
Chapter 213 of Statutes of 1917 of the State of California approved
May 10, 1917, and that the operations of defendantd and each of
them are in violation of the Public Utilities Act of the State of
California; (3) that the reguler Toutes over which defendents and
each of them héve been and are now transporting passengers as
passenger stage corporations for compensation are between San
Twancisco and Los Angeles via Tracy, Modesto, Fresno, Tulare and
Bakersfield, known as the Valley Route, serving all intermediate
points, and also between San Francisco.and los Angeles via Sen
Jose and Salinas, known as the Coast Route,'serving all intermediate
points; (4) that defondants and each of them have been and are now
operating potween Tixed termini over the state highways as passenger
stoge corporations between San Francisco and Qakland on the one
hand, and all points in the State of Celifornia for which passengers
can be secured on the other hand, and in so doing defendants, and
each of them, charged, demanded and collected fares ITrom passengers
5o transported upon an individual fare basis; and (5) that complein-
unt is now operating ower the routes between San Francis»o and Los
Angeles vie Tracy, MNodesto, Fresno and Bakersfield, serving all
intermediate points, under and by virtue of authority greanted by
the Reilroad Commission and the elleged unlawful operation of de=
fondents, and each of them, has resulted in injury to complainant,
seriously injuring its business end being detrimental to the public
and %o the public service offered and furnished by complainante.
Complainant prays Iox an arder of this Commission Linding
defendents, and each of them, guilty of violating the provisions
of the Public Utilities Act =nd imposing pentlties therefor; re-
quiring defendants, and each of them, to cease and desist all ?rans-
portation of passengers for compensation under operation either as
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a passenger stage corporation or ¢ommon carrier, or as a carrier
of passengers between Ilixed termini or over a reguler route or
routes upon the public highways in the State of Californie end
particulerly between San Francisco,'Oakiand and Los Angeles via
the Valley or Coast Routes.

Nefendants Auto Tourlsis Cooperstive Club and A. Ee. Wycolf
(nerein complained of es John Doe Wycoff), duly Tiled their answer
nerein, said answer denying tae m&terial'allegations of the com =
plaint.

A puwblic heering on tais complaint was conducted by IExaminer
Handford at Sen Francisco, the matter was duly subnitted end is

now ready for decision.

Chas. H. Tilkinson, employed.as &n investigator for complain~

ant, testified regerding trips betyfen San Francisco and Ventura,
Tresno and Modesto, and between Oaéiand and Fresno in which the
service of some of the defendants was used. On August 4, 1927,
this witness uwpon making inguiry st the Dale~Tallac Hotel, 140
£1lis Street, San Francisco, for tramsportetion o Ventura was -
edvised by defendant 4. H. Wycoff that the rate would be $8.50,
that a deposit of $1.50 would be required. Tpon payment.or the
21.50 witness wes furnished e certificate of membership, No.422,
in the Auto Tourist Cooperative Club, (Exhibit No.2). The same
day witness was transported from San Ffancisco to Ventura by

R. Mller, defendent herein, paying a fare of §7.00, payment being
pade at Salinas and recceipt therefor being givén by seaid R.Mi;ler,
(Exbibit No.3). TWitness returned fron Ventura to San Francisco
on August 8, 1927, using the sexrvice of defendant Re Miller and
peying &s fare the suz of 37.50 for waich recéipt was given.
(Exhibit No.4). Titness inguired of defendent R Miller as %0
the rrequency-or nis trips out of San Framcisco and was told that
they averaged two trips per weeke
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On August 26, 1927, witness saw defondant A. He Wycoff at the
Bale-Tellec Sotel, 140 Ellis St., San Francisco, and asked for
traasportation from San Francisco %o Fresno. Witness was adviseq
by defendent Wycoff that service was avaeilakle every day and that
it would be necessary o purchase another cerd. An amount of 31.50
was paid by witness to defendant A. He. Tycoff for which he received
membership card No.232 in the Aute Tourist Cooperative Club, dated
August 26, 1927. (Exhidbit No.5). Witness at tﬁe time ne pald for
membership certificate No.232 on August 26, 1927, was furnished a
receipt in amount $3.00 covering tue purchase of membership certi-
ricate No.232 and also membership certificete No.422 which bad
previously been purchased on August 4, 1927, receipt being signed
I. 3rowm by derendant A. He Tycoff. (Exhibit No.6). Witness was
£old by defeadant A. H. Tycofl at the time he paid the $l.50 fox
membership certificate No.232 that the fare Irom San Francisco to
Fresno would be $7.00 aﬁd that the car would depert at noon on that
day. Atpoom witness was directed by defendant A. Ee Wycoff to
Peerless Sedan Automobile No.l=-486-671, 1927 Calif. licenmse, driven
by defendant Walter Thayer and was transported to Fresno via Qakland,
Livermore, Tracy to Fresno, the balance of the fare being mid to
the driver, defendant Walter Thayer, at Fresno, an smount Of $4.30
veing peid for which receipt was given. (Exhibit Noe7) Duriﬁg tha
trips to Fresno witness Wwas informed by derendant Walter Thayer
thet defendant averaged tWO and sometimes three trips per weeke

on August 29, 1927, witness called at the office of the Auto
Pourist Continental Club, No.lzoa Franklin St., Osklang, and made
vinquiry regarding transportation svom Oaklend to Fresno. XHe was
informed by defendant De T. Soady that cors left for Fresno.twice
daily, that the fare was 46.00 and that "you will have TO taike out
o card and pay 51.50 deposite™ Witness peid defendant D.T.Soady
the oum of $1.50 for waich he received Certificate of i Membership
Nb.296 in the Auto Tourist Contimental Club, dated August 29, 1g27.
(Exhidit No.8). A Teceipt sl gned by defendant D.T.Soady, was
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given to witness covering the payment of the $1.50 (Exhibit Nb.g).
Titness was transported to Fresno from the office or The Auto
Tourist Continental Club, 1202 Franklin St., Oakland, leaving at
m:45 P.M. on August 29, 1927, peying the driver, defendant John
Henry, the sum of $4.50 and receiving & receipt therefor (Exhibilt
No.10). During the trip witness discussed with the driier, de~
fendaﬁt Joyn Henry,. the Ifrequency of this defendant’s trips between
Oakland end Fresno and was advised defendant mede as meny trips as
he could.
On Septezber 1, 1927, witness called at the office of the
Auto Tourist Cooperative Club at 57 Tayler St., San Francisco, and
made inguiries regarding & trip by motor stage from San Francisco
+0 Frosnoe. Titness was advised that the fare would be $é.00 and
that ke wpuld nave to take out a card, for whici be would have %o
pay $1.50. TWitness paid $1.50 for certificate of membership
No.432 in Auto Tourist Continental Clubd dated Septexmber 1, 1927.
(Exhibis No.ll). Witness also procured a receipt for ﬁhe pay~=
ment of the 41.50 under date September 1, 1927, sigued by defendant
Te C. Walls. (Exhidit No.l2). Witness was directed by defendant
e Co Talls toO the.automobiie {p which the journey was to be made
and was transported from San Irancisco vo Fresno'by defendant
E. Suisch, paying soid defendent the sum of $4.50 for which witness
was furnished receipt dated September 1, 1927, in amount $4.50
signed by defendant Z. Fuisch. (Exhibis No.13). The £Tip 1O
Trasno was made via Oakland, nine passongers having been transported
~om Oaklsnd to Fresmo in a Hudson Sedan of 7 passenger capacity,
all the pacsengers, excepting witness, bveing destined o Los Angiles.
On September 3, 1927, witness went to the Auto Tourist Conpin—
eptal Club &t 57 Taylor St., San Francisco, and made inquirles re-=
garding traunsportation San Franciéco to Modesto, being advised by
defendant V. Ce Walls tkat it would be necessary to take out amother

card and that the complete fare would be 83.75. Witness paid
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defendent W. C. Tells the sum of $1.50, receiving therefor certi-
~icate of membership No.512 in the Auto Tourist Continental Club,
dated Septomdber 3, 1927. (Exhibit No.1l5), and receipt signed by
¥. C. Walls, dated September 3, 1927, in an amount $1.50 (Exhibit
No.16). Titness traveled to lbdesto via Oakland where passengers
were picked up at No.l202 Franklin Stréet, Qakland, Tracy to
Yoeesto, peying driver of the car $2.25 for which he recoived re-
ceipt dated September 3, 1927, signed by illen (Exhibit No«17)e

On September 8, 1927, witness made ijquiry et 1202 Franklin
St., Oakland, for %ransportation Oakland %o Fresno and was advised
he would have to pay $5.00 and to teke out amother tlcket. Witness
purchased certificate of membership in the Auto Tourist Continental
Clud, No.250, dated September 8, 1927, (Exhibit No.l8), paying
cherefor the sum of §1.50 for which he was furnished a receipt
dated September 8, 1927, signed by defendant D. T. Soady (Exnibit
No.19)% The trip to Xodesto was made on the evening of September
8, 1927, leaving from ¥0.1202 Framklin St., Osklend, witness being
directed to the car by defendant E. J. Gunn, and the route rolld;ed
veing via Livermore, Tracy, lodesto and the car continuing to Fresno.
Titness peid the driver $9.50 in lbdesto and received a receipt
snerefor undor date September S, 1927, signed by defendent E.Huisel,
(Exaibit No.20). During the trip witness discussed with tae driver
the frequency of the trips made over the route and was advised thatl
as meny trips ss poscsible were nade, the method of 0peratio£ belng
+hat the various clubs would call him up when they had a load of
passengers and tvhat he would then departe.

Ae Z. Tycors, defendent zerein, testified that ho operated a
sravel dlub, formerly at No.l40 Ellls Street eand at present av No «34
myrk Street, Sen Franciscp; that the ¢lub was operated under the
rictitious neme of Auto Tourist Cooperetive Club; and that‘in con;
mection with the operation of the club 2e neither owned or had any
{aterest in automodiles, contrel or management of drivers or control
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over fares which’were charged for transportation.

In the conduct of tae club witness placed advertisements in
the newspapers to attract persons who contemplated automodbile trips
and also made arrangements with owners of cars who were seeking to
traﬁéport passengers to destinations in the State of California and
to outside points. A fee of $1l.50 was exacted fLrom all prospective
passengers ané from the owners or opcrators of tae automobiles in
which the passengers were transported.  This fee entitled fha'
purcheser to a certificate of membership in the Auto Tourist Cooper=
ative Club, same good for a period of thirty days from its date of
issuance and witness statés that the fee as paid for the ceftificate
of membership does not cover any portion of the transportation Eharge
but merely his compensation for bfinging the prospecfive passenger
and car operator together; that if satisfactory arrangements cannot
be made between the passenger and the car oPeratbr he would, upon
Tequest, refund the amount peid for the certificate of membership.
Caxr operavors were charged the same fee for membership certificates
as were prospective passengers, receiving o similar certificate good
for a yeriod of thiry days from the date of issuances TWitness
nas also issued cexrtificates of membership for which a fee in excess

of $1.50 has been assessed, such certificates, however, covering

grranﬁements Tor transportation to points beyond the State of

California and insofar as such cortificates have to do with arrange-—
ments for intorsiate journeys they Will not ve further referred %o,
Titress has no connection with any other travel bureau or clube

The record sihows that by recason of thbe sale of membexrship cor-
tificates in tho various travel clubs passengers were secured Who
were taereafter transported by certaln of the defendants; that the
membership certificates were paid for as a portion of the fare
guoted by the defendants operating travel clubs; that if the journey
was not made after the purchase of the membership certificate the
amount paid for the certificate would be refunded upon request. It
is obvious that the practice of sélling membership tickets in the‘
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travel olubs constitutes & violation by certain of the defendants
of Section 79 of the Public Utilities Act in that ald and assist-
ance is theredy rendered other defendents unlawfully operating auto-
mobile stages &s common carriers of passengers between fixed termini
or over regular routes, for compensation, over the public highways
of the State of California in violation of the mrovisions of Section
No. 502 of the Public Utilities Act.

' After full consideration of the testimony and exhibits
herein we szre of the opinion end hereby Iimd the following facts:

1. That the defendant R. Miller has operated auto stages

as & common carrier for compensation between the Lixed te:gini of
Sen Francisco and Venturs and over & regular route between seid ter-
mini, without heving first secured from this Commission & certificate
02 public convenience and necessity authorizing seld derendant so to
do,in violation of the provisions of Sec. 50% of the Public Uti;iﬁies
Act(Chap.9l, Statutes of 1815,and effective émendments thereto);

IX. That the defendznt E. Huisch has operated auto stéges
as a common carriexr for compensation between the fixed termini of -
Sen Frameisco and Osklend on the one hend and Fresno on the other
hend end over a regular route between suéh.termini, in violation of
the provisions of Section 50% of the Publie Utilities Act;

III. That the defendént John Henry has operated an auio stage
es a comﬁbﬁ carrier, for compensation, between the fixed termini of
San Freneisco end Fresno and over a regular route between seid termini,
in violation oI the provisions‘or Section S07 of the Public Utilities

Act. .
IV. That the defendant Welter Theyer has operated an auto

stege as & common carrier, for compensation, between the fixed ter-
mini of San Francisco and Fresno and over a regular M ute between
seid termini, in violation of the provisions of Sectiom 503 of the
Public Utilities Act. -

V. That the defendant A. H. Wycoff, doing business Wader
the fictitious neme of Auto Tourist CQGperative Club, has by the

coaduct of said Auto Tourist Cooperative Club aided end abetted
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defendants Re lidller and E. Zulsch in the vioclation of Vhe pro=
visions of Section 50% of the Public Utilitles Act.

vi. That thé defendant ﬁ. Ce Wells in the conduct of
=hne business of the Auto Tourist Continental Club has aided and
abetted defendant E. Huiseh in the violation of the provisions of
Section 50% of the Public utilities Acte.

VII.- Thet the defendent D. T. Soady im the conduct of
+he business of the Auto Tourist Continental Club has alded and
ebetied defendants John Honry and Z. uiseh in the violation of
e provisions of Section 50% of the Public Utilities Act.

TIII. Yo evidence having been presented as to defendanis
Dacific Auto Travel Club, National Auto Travel Club, Miss Ruth
Sogue, E. J. Guan, Allen Jackson, Jack O*Neill, J. O« Bruchfield,
Tohn Doe Xing, John Doe Hunt snd John Doo Shelly, the complaint

as o such defendents should be dismissede.

0O R D E R

A pudlic hearing having been held on the above entitled

complaint, the matter having veen duly submitted, the Commission
being now fully advised and vasing its order on the conclusions
and findings of fact ds,gppearing in the opinion waich precedes
this oxder, M
IT IS HERESY OFRDERED
I. That defendant E. Zuisch immediately dease and
desist from &ll operation of automobile stages as &
common carrier for compensation vetween fixed termini
or over . regular routes over the public highways of
the State of Califorrzia and parficularly between the
sixed tormini of San Francisco apd Qakland on the one
nend end Fresno or Ioé Angeles on the other hend,
and not resume such operation wtil said E. Euisch
ghell have secured from this Commission @ certificate
declaring that public convenience and necessity require
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such operation in accordance with the provisions

of Section 502 of the Public Utilities Aet.

IX. That defendant Re Miller immedilately cease

aﬁd desist Lfrom all operation of automobile stages

as & coumen carrier for compensation betwéen Tixed
termini or over regular routes over the pudblic
higawgys of the State of California, and particular—
ly between the fixed termini of San Francisco and
Yentura or Los Angeles via the Coast Route, and

not resume such operation until said R.Miller shell
-have secured from this Commission a certificate de-
claring that public convenience and necessity require
such operation in accordance with the provisions of
Section 503 Of the Public Utilities Acte

III. That‘derendant John EHenry immedistely cease and
desist from all operation of automobile stages as a
coumon caxrrier for compensation between Lixed termini
or over a regular route over the public highwaysior
the State of California and particulerly between the
Tixed terminl of San Francisco and Fresno and over a
regular route between such terminil, and not resume
such operation until sald John Henry shall have secured
from this Commission a certificate declaring that

public convenlence and necessity reguire such operatior

in accordance with the mrovisions of Section 50% of the

Publiec Utilities Aet.

IVe That defendant Walter Thayer immedintely coaae
and dosist from all opcration of automobile stages

as a common carrier for compensation between fixed
ternini or over regular routes over tie public hizhways
of the State of California, and particularly between
the fixed terminl of San Francisco and Ifresno and

over regular routes between such termini, and not re-~
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sume such operation until said Wwaltex Thayex
zhall have secured Irom the Railroad Commission
a certificate declering that public convenience
and necessity require such operation in accordance
with the provisions of Section 50% of the Public
Utilities Act. '
V. That defendant Ae Ho Tycoff, doing business
under the fictitious name of Autud.Tourist Cooperative
Club, immediately cease and desist from aiding or
svetting in the violation of the provisions of
Section 504 of the Pudlic Utilities Act by the sale
of membersﬁip certificates in the Auto Tourist
Cooperative Club or in any other manner in wviolation
of said Public Utilities Acts
VI. That defendant W. C; Walls, doing business
wncer tae fictitious name of Auto Tourist Continent-
al Club, immediately cease and desist from alding
‘or abetting in the violation of the provisions of
Section 50 ofthe Public Ttilities Act by the sale
of membersﬁip certificates in the Auto Tourist
Continental Club or in any other manner in violation
of said Public Utilities Acte
VII. That defendant De TJ Soady 1mmedia%ély cease
end dedst from aiding or abetting in the violation
of the provisions of Section 50% of the Pudblic
Utilities Act by the sale of meﬁbership certificates
17 the Auto Tourists Continental Club or in any otaer
manner in violation of said Public Utillties Act.
I7 IS NERTRY FURTEER OXDERED thet this complaint insofar as
it refers to defendants Pacific Auto Travel Club, National Auto

Travel Club, Miss Ruth Hogue, Ee« J. Gﬁnn, Allen Jackson,

Jack O'Neill, J.O. Bruchficld, John Doe Xing, John Doe Hunt, &nd




John Doe Shelly, be and the seme hereby is dismissed.

IT IS ZEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that the Secretary of this
Commission serve a certified éopy of this order upon the
District Attorneys of the Counties of ilcweda, San Joaquin,
Jresno, Stanislaus, Laders, Merced, Tulare, Xern, Santa Clarsa,
Monterey, San Iais Obispo, Santa Bardara, Veiztu.ra, Los ingeles,
City and Coun‘cj of San Francisco,‘ and the Board of Public
Utilities and‘mransporta;tion of the C"ity of Tos Angeles.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the Secretary of this
Commission perso:nally serve or cause to be personally served
upon each o0 the following defendants, to-wit, - E. Euisch,

R. Miller, Joan Henry, Walter Thayer, A. H. Wycoff, W. C. Walls,
and D. T. Soady a copy of this Order.

The effective date of this Order is hereby fixed as
twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

3{ Deted at San Franciseo, Californis, this £ & day of

W A b

'Tommisswners




